Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 09 - 2 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	7 - 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off	
CMB NO. 0031-0027 (exp. 0/30/2000)		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents of the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
1. Oscar Mario Saavedra; 2. Stephen William Claridge; 3. Lijie Zhan;	Name: Methylgene, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		
	Street Address: 7220 Frederick-Banting	
Execution Date(s) <u>1. 8/28/06; 2. 8/25/06; 3. 9/4/06</u>	-1	
Assignment Merger	City: St. Laurent	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Quebec	
Government Interest Assignment	Country Canada Zin: 40 044	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: H4S 2A1	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133	s document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes √No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200	<ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>attached? Yes √ No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$_40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200	<ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>attached? Yes √ No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$_40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:500 West Cummings Park City: Woburn	B. Patent No.(s)         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00         △ Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ○ Enclosed         ○ None required (government interest not affecting titlet)         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801	B. Patent No.(s)         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00       40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card       40.00         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account       Enclosed         None required (government interest not affecting titlet)       8. Payment Information	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:500 West Cummings Park City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801 Phone Number:781-938-1805	B. Patent No.(s)         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00         △ Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ○ Enclosed         ○ None required (government interest not affecting titlet)         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers         Expiration Date	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-2285</u>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:500 West Cummings Park City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801 Phone Number:781-938-1805	B. Patent No.(s)     attached?     Yes     6. Total number of applications and patents involved:     1     7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00     □   Authorized to be charged by credit card   □   □   △   □   Authorized to be charged by credit card   □	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Son West Cummings Park City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801 Phone Number:781-938-1805 Fax Number: 781-938-4777	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-2285</u>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801 Phone Number:781-938-1805 Fax Number: 781-938-4777 Email Address: jzucchero@keownlaw.com	B. Patent No.(s)         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1	
A. Patent Application No.(S) 11/438,133 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keown & Associates Internal Address:Suite 1200 Street Address:Suite 1200 City: Woburn State:MA Zip:01801 Phone Number:781-938-1805 Fax Number: 781-938-4777 Email Address: jzucchero@keownlaw.com 9. Signature: Machanak	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-2285</u> Authorized User Name Keown & Associates 9 9-22-06	

# U.S. Serial No. 11/438,133 Saavedra et al.

# Additional Names of Conveying Parties

4.	Franck Raeppel	Executed on August 25, 2006
5.	Arkadii Vaisburg	Executed on September 5, 2006
6.	Stephane Raeppel	Executed on September 5, 2006
7.	Robert Deziel	Executed on September 5, 2006
8.	Michael Mannion	Executed on September 5, 2006
9.	Nancy Z. Zhou	Executed on September 3, 2006
10.	Frederic Gaudette	Executed on August 29, 2006
11.	Ljubomir Isakovic	Executed on September 1, 2006
12.	Amal Wahhab	Executed on August 28, 2006
13.	Marie-Claude Granger	Executed on September 5, 2006
14.	Naomy Bernstein	Executed on September 18, 2006

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Oscar Mario Saavedra, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 749 Avenue Outremont, Outremont, Quebec, Canada H2V 3N2; Stephen William Claridge, being a citizen of United Kingdom/Canada and residing at 443 Notre-Dame E., #2, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Y 1C9; Lijie Zhan, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 2540 Cote Vertu, Montreal, Ouebec, Canada H4R 1P5; Franck Raeppel, being a citizen of France and residing at 3194 rue Claude-Jodoin, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H1Y 3M2; and Arkadii Vaisburg, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 10 Riverwood Grove, Kirkland, Quebec, Canada H9J 2X2; Stéphane Raeppel, being a citizen of France and residing at 2620 rue de l'étrier. St. Lazare, Quebec, Canada J7T 3L8, Robert Dcziel, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 546 Chester Avenue, Mount-Royal, Quebec, Canada H3R 1W9, Michael Mannion, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 74 Rue St. Cuthbert, Montreal, Quebec, Canada 2W 1L5, Nancy Z. Zhou, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 104 Kirkland Boulevard, Kirkland, Ouebec, Canada H9J 1N9, Frédéric Gaudette, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 737 Avenue Beatty, Verdun, Quebec, Canada H4H 1X9, Ljubomir Isakovic, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 1850 Lincoln Avenue, Apt. 602, Montreal, Ouebec, Canada H3H 1H4, Amal Wahhab, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 954 Dickens Cir, Laval, Quebec, Canada, H7W-4E1, Marie-Claude Granger, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 250 Brosseau, Laprairie, Quebec, Canada J5R 4M5, and Naomy Bernstein, being a citizen of Canada and residing at 6635 ch Mackle, #604, Cote Saint-Luc, Quebec, Canada H4W 2Z7, are inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which we have made an application for Letters Patent entitled INHIBITORS OF VEGF RECEPTOR AND HGF RECEPTOR SIGNALING, which utility application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 19, 2006, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/438,133; and

WHEREAS MethylGene, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada, whose address is 7220 Frederick-Banting, St. Laurent, Quebec, Canada H4S 2A1, which together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

MET-036US1

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same, or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our

MET-036US1

heirs, legal representatives and assigns as if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said invention and discoveries.

#### IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Date: 28 Aug, 2005

Oscar Mario Saavedra

Then personally appeared before me this 20 day of August, 2006, the above named  $O_{\text{scare}}$   $A_{\text{scare}}$  who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be Disfree act and deed.



Commissaire à l'assemmentation

clardi

Stephen William Claridge

Then personally appeared before me this 25 day of <u>August</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Stedies William Claride</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Commissaire à l'assermentation



MET-036US1

Sept. 4,2001 Date:

Sept. 4. 2006 (7 Lijie Chan-7

Then personally appeared before me this  $\underline{4}$  day of <u>soft</u>, <u>be</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Lijie</u> Zhen who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.



Commissaire à l'assentmentation Franck Rae

Date: 08/25106

Then personally appeared before me this  $258^{-1}$  day of August, 2006, the above named <u>Franck (accord</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.



Notary Public Commissaire à l'assertmentation

Arkadii Vaisburg

Then personally appeared before me this <u>5</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Arkadii Vaisburg</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.



Commissuire à tassertmentation

MET-036US1

Date: September 05, 2006

Stephane Rateppel

Then personally appeared before me this <u>5</u> day of <u>Sector</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Stephene</u>  $K_{appel}$  who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the test act and deed.



ublic Commissaire à l'assermentation

Robert Deziel

Then personally appeared before me this 5 day of September, 2006, the above named at a lass 4 point Decisi who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instruments be his free act and deed.



missaire à l'assermentation

Date: Sept . 5 200

Michael Mannion

Then personally appeared before me this <u>.5</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Michael Hamien</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Commissaire à l'assemmentation



MET-036US1

Date: Sept. 3/2006

Hiliting Then

Nancy Z. Zhou

Then personally appeared before me this 3rd day of 5ep, 2006, the above named Nancy 2. 2Hou who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Su XIE 104 Kirkland Blvd Kirkland, QC, Canada, H9J rN9 Date:

Frederic Gaudette

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Date:

Ljubomir Isakovic

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Date:

Amal Wahhab

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

MET-036US1

Date:

### Nancy Z. Zhou

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Date: Ann 2006

Frederic Gaudette

Then personally appeared before me this <u>24</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Frederic Grunde He</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instancent to be his free act and deed.



Commissaire à l'assementation

Ljubomir Isakovic

Then personally appeared before me this <u>day of <u>September</u></u>, 2006, the above named <u>Liuberne (severic</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing institution at to be his free act and deed.

TERRY MACGREGOR 168 390 Ø06

Public issaire à lasser

Amal Wahhab

Then personally appeared before me this 2% day of <u>August</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Amal Wahlab</u> who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Commissaire à l'assermentation



2006 Date:

Marie-Claude Granger

Then personally appeared before me this <u>5</u> day of <u>Sectember</u>, 2006, the above named <u>Marie-Cloude</u> Group who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be be the foregoing and deed.



Date:

totary Public Commissaire à l'assormentation

Naomy Bernstein

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

ł

Date:

## Marie-Claude Granger

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Date: Sept / 18/2006

1. Bontein Sept/18/2006

Naomy Bernstein

Then personally appeared before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, the above named \_\_\_\_\_ who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

MET-036US1

**RECORDED: 09/25/2006**